

No. 05-996

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT LOUIS MARRAMA,

Petitioner

v.

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS,
And MARK G. DeGIACOMO, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey A. Kitaeff, Esq.
Jeffrey A. Kitaeff, P.C.
Of Counsel
565 Turnpike Street
North Andover, MA 01845

David G. Baker, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Yu Jin Weng, Esq.
105 Union Wharf
Boston, MA 02109
617-367-4260
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Statutory Scheme of Bankruptcy	7
II. Statutory Construction and The Statute at Issue	9
III. The Decisions Below	11
IV. The Bright-line Rule Created by Congress.....	15
V. The policy underlying the right to convert.	19
VI. A debtor’s due process rights and conversion	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 247-48, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 2510, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	25
<u>Anderson v. Yungkau</u> , 329 U.S. 482, 67 S.Ct. 428, 91 L.Ed. 436 (1947).....	10
<u>Barbosa v. Soloman</u> , 235 F.3d 31 (1 st Cir. 2000)	22
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438, 452, 122 S.Ct. 941, 151 L.Ed.2d 908 (2002).....	10
<u>Calder v. Job et al</u> , 973 F.2d 862 (10 th Cir. 1992)	17
<u>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</u> , 126 S.Ct. 990, 163 L.Ed. 2d 945 (2006).....	7
<u>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</u> 503 U.S. 249, 112 S.Ct. 1146, 117 L.Ed. 2d 391 (1992).....	9
<u>In re Barbieri</u> , 199 F.3d 616 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	10, 16, 18
<u>In re Cabral</u> , 285 B.R. 563 (1 st Cir. BAP 2002).....	24
<u>In re Calder</u> , 93 B.R. 739 (Bkrtcy.D.Utah. 1988).....	16
<u>In re Copper</u> , 314 B.R. 628 (6 th Cir. BAP 2004)	18
<u>In re Copper</u> , 426 F.3d 810 (6 th Cir. 2005)	14
<u>In re Croston</u> , 313 B.R. 447 (9 th Cir. BAP 2004)	13, 19, 21
<u>In re Hart</u> , 328 F.3d 45 (1 st Cir. 2003)	10
<u>In re Marrama</u> , 307 B.R. 332 (Bkrtcy.D.Mass. 2004)	4
<u>In re Melendez-Colon</u> , 265 B.R. 639 (1 st Cir. BAP 2001)...	24
<u>In re Miller</u> , 113 B.R. 98 (Bkrtcy.D.Mass. 1990).....	23
<u>In re Miller</u> , 303 B.R. 471 (10 th Cir. BAP 2003)	13
<u>In re Muessel</u> , 292 B.R. 712 (1 st Cir. BAP 2003)	10, 13, 24
<u>In re Noll</u> , 172 B.R. 122 (Bkrtcy.M.D.Fla. 1994)	16, 17
<u>In re Ponzini</u> , 277 B.R. 399 (Bkrtcy.D.Ar. 2002).....	18
<u>In re Snyder</u> , 279 B.R. 1 (1 st Cir. BAP 2002).....	24
<u>In re Young</u> , 237 F.3d 1168 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	17
<u>In the Matter of Pequeno (Pequeno v. Schmidt, Trustee)</u> , 126 Fed. Appx. 158 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 17
<u>Jacobellis v. Ohio</u> , 378 U.S. 184, 84 S.Ct. 1676, 12 L.Ed.2d 793 (1964).....	16

<u>Jamo v. Katahdin Federal Credit Union (In re Jamo)</u> , 283 F.3d 392, 403 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Keach v. Boyajian (In re Keach)</u> , 243 B.R. 851 (1 st Cir. BAP 2000)	10, 13, 16
<u>Kuntz v. Shamban (In re Kuntz)</u> , 233 B.R. 580 (1 st Cir. BAP 1999)	19
<u>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</u> , 292 US 234, 54 S.Ct. 695, 78 L.Ed. 1230 (1934).....	7, 20
<u>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts and DeGiacomo, Trustee (In re Marrama)</u> , 313 B.R. 525 (1 st Cir. BAP 2004)	1, 16
<u>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts and DeGiacomo, Trustee (In re Marrama)</u> , 430 F. 3d 474 (1 st Cir. 2005)....	1, 11, 19
<u>Martin v. Martin (In re Martin)</u> , 880 F.2d 857, 859 (5th Cir.1989)	14
<u>Miller v. United States Trustee, et al</u> , 303 B.R. 471 (10 th Cir. BAP 2003)	17
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	24
<u>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</u> , 485 US 197, 108 S.Ct. 963, 99 L.Ed.2d 169 (1998).....	16
<u>Owen v. Owen</u> , 500 U.S. 305, 111 S.Ct. 1833, 114 L.Ed. 2d 350 (1991).....	8
<u>Street v. Lawson (In re Street)</u> , 55 B.R. 763 (9 th Cir. BAP 1985)	21
<u>Taylor v. Freeland and Kronz</u> , 503 U.S. 638, 112 S. Ct. 1644, 118 L. Ed. 2d 280 (1992).....	8, 19, 24
<u>U.S. v. Security Indus. Bank</u> , 459 U.S. 70, 103 S.Ct. 407, 74 L.Ed. 2d 235 (1982).....	8
<u>Williams v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</u> , 236 U.S. 549, 35 S.Ct. 289, 59 L.Ed. 713 (1915).....	7, 20

Statutes

11 USC §102(4).....	13
11 USC §105.....	16
11 USC §109.....	8, 17

11 USC §109(e)	3
11 USC §1302.....	22
11 USC §1307.....	23
11 USC §1325.....	13, 25
11 USC §1325(a)(3).....	23
11 USC §1325(a)(4).....	23
11 USC §1327(b).....	22
11 USC §1328.....	20
11 USC §341.....	3
11 USC §348(e).....	22
11 USC §521.....	13
11 USC §523.....	8
11 USC §704.....	22
11 USC §706.....	passim
11 USC §727.....	20
11 USC §727(a)(1).....	19
11 USC 1321.....	13
28 USC §1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

H.R.Rep. No. 95-595, at 380 (1977).....	12, 20
S.Rep. No. 95-989, at 94 (1978).....	12, 20

Rules

Fed.R.Bankr.P. 1017(f)(2).....	26
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 3015(b).....	24
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9006.....	24
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9014.....	26
